
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 12 October 2021 

 

Notice of meeting 

 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) 

 

Wednesday, 20th October, 2021 at 10.00 am, 
County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

4.   Membership Report 

 
 

5.   To confirm the Annual Report 2020/21 

 
1 - 24 

6.   Curriculum Updates 
 
WJEC assessment updates 
 
• GCSE Assessments for 2022 
• GCE Assessments for 2022 
 
Guidance on the design and delivery of mandatory Religion, Values and 
Ethics (RVE) - updates 

 

To Follow 

7.   Curriculum Wales Updates 

 
 

8.   Agreed Syllabus Conference 
 
Meeting dates for 2022 

 

 

9.   WASACRE Business 
 

i. To receive notes and minutes from meeting 16/06/2021 

25 - 58 

Public Document Pack



 

 

ii. To receive and note The Treasurer’s Report and Financial Statement 
iii. Meeting 23 November 2021 :  Online meeting, up to 4 SACRE members are 

invited 

 
10.   Holocaust Memorial Day 

 
Holocaust Memorial Day: Thursday 27th January 2022 – Theme “One Day” 
 
https://www.hmd.org.uk/what-is-holocaust-memorial-day/ 

 

https://www.hmd.org.uk/what-is-holocaust-memorial-day/this-years-theme/ 

 

 

11.   Any Other Business 

 
 

12.   To confirm the minutes of the following meetings: 
 

i. 19th May 2021 
ii. 23rd June 2021 

 

59 - 68 

13.   To note the date of the next meeting as 9th March 2022 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive  

 
 

https://www.hmd.org.uk/what-is-holocaust-memorial-day/
https://www.hmd.org.uk/what-is-holocaust-memorial-day/this-years-theme/


 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Paul Pavia Larkfield; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Tudor Thomas Priory; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Louise Brown Shirenewt
[...]
ons representing non–religious 
beliefs such as Humanists to sit on Committee A.  A report will be presented to Council 
to revise the terms of reference and to consider Humanist representative. However, this 
effort has been delayed due to a variety of circumstances, including the Covid-19 
pandemic.  
 
Teaching associations and headteachers have been notified of a vacancy in Committee 
B. 
 
SACRE began the process of filling co-opted vacancies in the summer term of 2020. It 
was noted that the Chair can invite anyone to a meeting to make presentations etc. and 
that this may be a possible way to identify suitable persons for co-option. During the 
summer meeting of 2021 a decision was made to co-opt a young person to the 
committee so that learners would be represented. The LA Officer is currently working to 
action this decision.  
 
SACRE have been awaiting confirmation of the changes to the Curriculum and 
Assessment (Wales) legislation in order to review its constitution and terms of reference. 
This is now planned for 2021-2022. 
 

Page 4



 

4 

 

THE ANNUAL REPORT OF MONMOUTHSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) -                                                              

1ST AUGUST 2020 – 31ST JULY 2021 

1.4 Functions of SACRE 

 To advise the Local Authority on worship and the religious education to be given 
in accordance with the Agreed Syllabus including methods of teaching, advice on 
materials and the provision of training from teachers. 

 To consider whether to recommend to the Local Authority that its current Agreed 
Syllabus should be reviewed by convening an Agreed Syllabus Conference. 

 To consider whether the requirement of religious worship in a county school 
should be ‘broadly Christian in nature’ should be varied (determinations) 

 To report to the Local Authority and Welsh Government on its activities on an 
annual basis. 

 
 
1.5 Meetings 

 
SACRE met on four occasions during the year.  
 

 Frid
[...]
to sacre 
members to update them.  
 
SACRE is very appreciative of the opportunities to become more informed on RE and 
Collective worship issues in schools.  
 
MEMBERSHIP OF SACRE 
 
The current membership list showing the position as of July 2020 is attached at 
Appendix 1.     
 
SACRE members have been kept up to date with the progress being made in filling 
vacant positions and changes of membership of the committee at SACRE meetings. 
Several long-standing vacancies still exist. During 2020-2021 SACRE positions for 
members of Buddhism, Hindu, Jewish, Muslim and Sikh organisations remain vacant. 
Every effort has also been made to maintain representation from a wide range of 
organisations. SACRE has written to several organisations including CYTUN (Churches 
Together in Wales), the Interfaith Council for Wales and the Onyx Link Foundation to 
maintain representation with limited success to date. SACRE will continue to endeavour 
to fill these vacancies in 2020-2021.  
 
In 2018 Welsh Government guidance was received from the Cabinet Officer for 
Education concerning representatives from organisations representing non–religious 
beliefs such as Humanists to sit on Committee A.  A report will be presented to Council 
to revise the terms of reference and to consider Humanist representative. However, this 

Page 18



 

18 

 

THE ANNUAL REPORT OF MONMOUTHSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) -                                                              

1ST AUGUST 2020 – 31ST JULY 2021 

effort has been delayed due to a variety of circumstances including the Covid-19 
pandemic.  
 
SACRE had been successful in filling all but one vacancy in Committee B representing 
teaching associations however, following a number of resignations due to career 
development or secondments, SACRE has been left with a number of vacancies at the 
end of the Summer Term. Associations have been notified of this.  
 
In the summer meeting SACRE discussed the vacancies for two (non-voting) Co-opted 
Members. Existing members were requested to contribute suggestions of suitable 
persons. SACRE also considered representation/input from learners. It was noted that 
the Chair can invite anyone to a meeting to make presentations etc. and that this may be 
a possible way to identify suitable persons for co-option. SACRE resolved to invite a 
young person from the Youth Forum to one position and to offer the other place to the 
the Interfaith Council of Wales.  
 
A special note of thanks is extended to the Clerk to SACRE Wendy Barnard for all her 
hard work during the past year.  
 
 
APPENDIX 1 
 
MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL:  Membership of SACRE as at 31st July 

2020 

 
COMMITTEE A: REPRESENTING ORGANISATIONS OF RELIGION AND BELIEF 
Revd. J Greaves (Free Church Council) 
Mrs. S. Cave (Bahá’í Faith) 
Vacancy (Church in Wales) 
Suzanne Gooding (Presbyterian Church) 
Vacancy (Buddhist Faith) 
Mr. N Pryor (Salvation Army) 
Mr. A. Szwagrzak (Roman Catholic Archdiocese)  
Vacancy (Hindu Faith) 
Vacancy (Jewish Faith) 
Vacancy (Muslim Faith) 
Vacancy (Sikh Faith)  
Vacancy (Methodist Church) 
 
COMMITTEE B: TEACHER ASSOCIATIONS 
Mrs. S. Hamar  
Mr N, Jenkins (Vice Chair) 
Ms. K Wilding   
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
 

Page 19



 

19 

 

THE ANNUAL REPORT OF MONMOUTHSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) -                                                              

1ST AUGUST 2020 – 31ST JULY 2021 

COMMITTEE C: LOCAL AUTHORITY 
County Councillor P. Pavia (Chair from June 2021) 
County Councillor T. Thomas  
County Councillor L. Brown  
County Councillor M. Powell 
Vacancy  
Vacancy   
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
 
OFFICERS 
Sharon Randall-Smith – Head of Service Children and Young People Directorate 
Paula Webber – EAS Professional Learning Adviser (RE and SACRE)  
 
CLERK TO SACRE 
Wendy Barnard  
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX 2: SCHEDULE AND AGENDA OF MEETINGS 
 
Friday, 13th Novemb
[...]
 held on Wednesday, 24th February, 2021 at 10.00 

am (attached) 
3. Public open forum 
4. SACRE Membership update 
5. Update from the EAS RE Adviser  
6. Update on the Welsh Government Religion, values and ethics supporting guidance 

(attached) 
7. WASACRE business 
8. To receive the minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd March, 

2021 (attached) 
9. WASACRE Executive election voting (papers to be sent when received) 
10. To note dates of future WASACRE meetings and confirm representation:  

 Summer – Teams meeting hosted by Powys SACRE 16 June 2021 

 Autumn – Torfaen (TBC) 
11. To confirm the date of the next SACRE meeting  
 
Further information for consideration:  
 

 RVE resources from Inter Faith Network UK (Years 7 – 9) - designed for use in 
England but can be adapted to suit your school level Humanities/RVE curriculum. 
Inter Faith Activity in the UK: a teacher resource for secondary pupils aged 11-14 
- Resources - The Inter Faith Network (IFN) 

 
 
 
Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Declarations of interest  
3. To consider a response to the consultation on the RVE Framework. 

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2021-05/consultationdocument-
curriculum-for-wales-religion-values-and-ethics-guidance.pdf 4  

4. To confirm the date of the next meeting as 20th October 2021 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22

https://www.interfaith.org.uk/resources/inter-faith-activity-in-the-uk-a-teacher-resource-for-secondary-pupils
https://www.interfaith.org.uk/resources/inter-faith-activity-in-the-uk-a-teacher-resource-for-secondary-pupils
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2021-05/consultationdocument-curriculum-for-wales-religion-values-and-ethics-guidance.pdf%204
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2021-05/consultationdocument-curriculum-for-wales-religion-values-and-ethics-guidance.pdf%204


 

22 

 

THE ANNUAL REPORT OF MONMOUTHSHIRE 
[...]
e taking up EAS’s offer of a renewed 
contract from August due to her need to create a better work life and family balance – this 
had not been an easy decision. Paula will continue in her teacher training post with Cardiff 
Met and therefore still be involved in the RE world.   
 
As Chair, RS thanked Paula for her massive contribution to WASACRE over the years and 
RE more widely.  She stressed that this will be a loss to both EAS and all the SACREs she 
supports. 

Page 47

https://www.interfaith.org.uk/resources/learning-about-inter-faith-activity-a-primary-resource
https://www.interfaith.org.uk/resources/learning-about-inter-faith-activity-a-primary-resource
https://www.interfaith.org.uk/resources/shared-values-golden-rule
https://www.interfaith.org.uk/resources/shared-values-golden-rule
https://www.interfaithweek.org/resources/schools-2


 

24 

 

Numerous individuals followed this expression of gratitude with their personal thanks and 
appreciation to Paula for all the knowledge, expertise, support, friendship, exceptional work 
ethic and sense of humour which she has brought to her SACREs. 
 
   
11. Any other business (to be agreed in advance of the meeting with the Chair) 

None 

12. Date for next meeting: October 2021  - Torfaen  

This will probably take place online through Teams. 

 

Thanks were extended to Powys County Council for ’hosting’ the meeting. 

Meeting ended at 1p.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Page 57



 

 

Page 58



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held 

at Remote Meeting on Wednesday, 19th May, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

COUNTY COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: 
 
County Councillor P. Pavia (Chair) 
County Councillor T. Thomas 
County Councillor M. Powell 
County Councillor L. Brown                            
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
FAITH REPRESENTATIVES: 
 
Revd. J. Greaves 
Mr. N. Pryor 
Mr. A. Szwagrzak 
Mrs S. Cave 
 
TEACHER REPRESENTATIVES: 
 
Mrs S. Hamer 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Sharon Randall-Smith, Head of Achievement and Attainment 
Wendy Barnard, Democratic Services Officer 
Paula Webber,  RE Adviser (EAS) 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Mr. N. Jenkins and Mrs S. Gooding 
 
 
1. Confirmation of the appointment by Council of the Cabinet Member for Education as 

Chair of SACRE  
 
County Councillor P. Pavia, Cabinet Member for Education, was confirmed as Chair as 
appointed by County Council. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were present. 
 
3. SACRE Membership Update  

 
The Clerk provided a membership update as follows: 
 
County Councillors:  
CC L. Brown: Moved from representing the Methodist Church 
CC T. Thomas  
CC P. Pavia  
CC M. Powell (New): Appointed 12th May 2021 

Public Document Pack

Page 59

Agenda Item 12



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held 

at Remote Meeting on Wednesday, 19th May, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Vacancy (previously CC A. Webb)  
Vacancy (previously CC J. Watkins)  
 
Faith Representatives: 
Representing the Church in Wales (1):  Vacancy (Sharon Randell-Smith to contact) 
Representing the Roman Catholic Church (1):  A. Szwagrzak  
Representing the Free Church Council (4)  

 Vacancy (CC L Brown to make arrangements to fill vacancy)   

 Suzanne Gooding (Presbyterian Church/ Baptist Church)  

 Revd. J Greaves  

 Nick Pryor (Salvation Army)  
Representing the Baha’i Faith:  Mrs. S. Cave  
Representing the Buddhist Faith:  Ngakpa Namgyal Chatral  
Representing the Hindu Faith:  Vacancy  
Representing the Jewish Faith:  Vacancy  
Representing the Muslim Faith:  Vacancy  
Representing the Sikh Faith: Vacancy  
 
Representing Teachers Associations (7)  
 
Vacancy  
Mr. N. Jenkins  
Vacancy - Ms. C. Smith: now working out of County 
Possible Vacancy - Ms. K. Wilding: on a secondment 
Vacancy - Ms. K. Christofi: Too many commitments - happy to step down. 
Ms. M. Millington  
Mrs. S. Hamar  
 
ACTION: Sharon Randall -Smith to raise vacancies with JAG 
 
Co-opted Members (2)  
Vacancy  
Vacancy  
 
R E Consultant  
Paula Webber  
 
Representing Chief Officer, Children and Young People  
Sharon Randall-Smith  
 
Concern was expressed at the lack of diversity in the faiths represented and it was decided to 
contact the Interfaith Council for assistance in filling vacancies.  It was agreed that a young 
person could be nominated as a Co-Opted Member via the Youth Forum (with the assurance of 
relevant safeguarding risk assessment).  It was also agreed to offer a Co-Opted vacancy to the 
Interfaith Council. 
 
ACTIONS: The Clerk/Paula Webber to contact the Interfaith Council for Wales regarding faith 
representation. Sharon Randall- Smith to make arrangements for a young people’s 
representative. 
 
4. Update from EAS RE Adviser  

 

Page 60



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held 

at Remote Meeting on Wednesday, 19th May, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Paula Webber, RE Adviser kindly provided a presentation to update everyone on developments 
since the previous meeting covering the following: 
 

 Curriculum and Assessment Development: a few adjustments were made following 
receipt of consultation responses. The Curriculum and Assessment Bill is now law. Our 
agreed syllabus has to have regard to the Curriculum for 
[...]

recommendations have been accepted by Welsh Government with £500,000 for 
implementation in Wales. There must be a whole school approach and RVE will form a 
significant part. SACRE needs to discuss what SACRE can do to support schools.  

 EAS Humanities Podcasts: A selection are conveniently available on the EAS website. 

 Resources for Schools: Recommended resources are available from the Interfaith 
Network (UK).  The link should be sent out to schools but the content may have to be 
adapted to comply. 

 
A Member of the group made the following points: 
 

 The presentation slides were requested.   

 Regarding BAME, it was pointed out that Faith Groups have not been consulted.  It was 
agreed this is an important point.  It was queried if there will be a similar consultation 
with faith and belief. This point will be raised with WASACRE. 

 For the consultation on the draft RVE framework, it was requested that the link is 
circulated to all members. 

 Regarding the Estyn consultation recently circulated, it was noted that comments were 
made during the processing of the Bill and some inaccuracies were noted.  

 There are no changes to S50 inspection of faith schools.  

Page 61



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held 

at Remote Meeting on Wednesday, 19th May, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

 EAS has a “Supporting our Schools” website which could be used an alternative to Hwb 
or in the interim.  It was confirmed that there is a Humanities section, with a RVE section 
with details of each SACRE, some resources and podcasts. A RVE playlist is planned to 
be added. 

 Further details were requested about comments and recommendations fed back and not 
taken forward. It was confirmed that the comments and recommendations were 
considered in a robust process e.g. discussed by the Children and Young People’s and 
Education Committee and voted upon in the Senedd. 

 
Paula was thanked for her report. 
 
5. Update on the Welsh Government Religion, values and ethics supporting guidance 

(More information to follow)  
 
It was noted that the consultation date has been delayed.  Hopefully it will be available for our 
consideration soon.  It will be circulated as soon as it is available.   
 
It was agreed that the RVE supporting guidance would require our detailed consideration and a 
Special meeting was proposed (face to face meeting was requested).  Members were requested 
to read and annotate the document before the meeting.   
 
The importance of the consultation on the guidance was emphasised as this will ultimately be 
the basis for the agreed syllabus conference. 
 
6. WASACRE business  

 
Sue Cave and County Councillor Louise Brown will remotely attend the WASACRE meeting on 
16th June 2021.  One further place is available so expressions of interest were invited.  
 
7. Minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 23rd  March 2021  

 
The minutes were received. It was pointed out that under “NAPfRE Presentation - Curriculum 
Bill” - the following sentence should read: 
 

“In the legislation of the equalities act they did provide for an exemption to discrimination in 
relation to the context content of religious education that needs bearing in mind”. 
 
8. Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday, 24th February, 2021 at 10.00 am  

 
The minutes were noted. 
 
9. To confirm the date of the next SACRE meeting as 20th October 2021  

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.00 am  
 

 

Page 62



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held 

at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

COUNTY COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: 
 
County Councillor P. Pavia (Chair) 
County Councillor T. Thomas 
County Councillor M. Powell 
County Councillor L. Brown                                
                                            
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
FAITH REPRESENTATIVES: 
 
Revd. J. Greaves 
Mr. N. Pryor 
Mrs. S. Gooding 
Mrs S. Cave 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Wendy Barnard 
Paula Webber 

Democratic Services Officer 
RE Adviser (EAS) 
 

 

APOLOGIES: 
Neil Jenkins, Sharon Randall-Smith, Kate Wilding and Suzanne Hamer 

  
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. To consider a response to the consultation on the RVE Framework.  

 

It was agreed that the attendees would form a Working Party to provide comments on 
the consultation document with a view to formulating a formal response by the closing 
date of 16th July 2021. 
 
Question 1 – How well does the guidance explain the scope of RVE and its context 
within the Humanities Area?  
 
Comments included: 
 

 Could be improved, the earlier version was more user-friendly and less legalistic. 
Disagreed that the legal element should be confined to a footnote. 

 Must be clear on legal requirements particularly that religious traditions are 
mainly Christian and the other principle religions. Using the phrase “Range of 
religions” is incorrect as it only covers Christianity and principle religions in 
Wales. 

Public Document Pack

Page 63



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held 

at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

 Need to make clear to SACREs/SACs that inspection of faith schools is still 
undertaken by faith schools themselves and is not the role of SACREs. 

 Any additional RVE required
[...]
eativity and innovation.  
The Journeys were liked but could be misunderstood as the only approach. 

 The material provided is subjective rather than objective. The assumption of 
spiritual development cuts across the renaming to RVE, as some may deny there 
is a spirit to develop. Learners would not be expected to undertake a spiritual 
journey but a learning experience. This is an unhelpful overlap.  

 Could elaborate more on the integrated/multidisciplinary approach. 

 Difference in opinion of what constitutes lenses – thought to be looking at 
concepts/perspectives from different angles and spirituality wasn’t mentioned. 

 The withdrawal of the right to withdraw from RE requires clear definition. 

 Needs a statement to explain what Critical, objective and pluralistic education 
means.   

 Overall, in answer to Q1 – Not Very well. 
 
Question 2 – Is the guidance, as a whole, clear and helpful for you in your role?  
 
Comments included: 

Page 64



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held 

at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

 Question is unclear if referring to SACRE. 

 Inspection of Faith schools is left to the schools concerned. Is it a list of points 
covering the basics then left to the teachers/schools discretion?   SACRE looks 
at inspections /reports from different schools to see if they are covering the basic 
legal requirements.to see if schools are conforming. 

 Statutory guidance would be the wrong term – should be based on localism. As it 
is the discretion of the LA it should be non-statutory. Guidance should be to give 
ideas to SACREs.  

 There is insufficient understanding of the role of SACRE and there would be 
more interest in participation if this was clearer. 

 Can there be a regional approach to diverse representation as other LAs are 
struggling to obtain the necessary diversity. 

 Monmouthshire SAC
[...]
h religious and non religious organisations in local communities. It 

needs to be stressed that headteachers must allow access for faith communities 

to do so. This aspect is not at the Headteachers’ discretion. 

 Schools should be making good links with local communities. Some groups might 

not be aware of objective, critical and pluralistic and would attempt to proselytise. 

It is useful to say it’s a personal account and view.  

 Headteachers need that discretion, not Heads of RVE. 

 

Question 10 – We have asked a number of specific questions. If you have any related 
issues which we have not specifically addressed, please use this space to report them. 
 
No additional comments made 
 
It was agreed that Paula would compile a draft response that would be circulated by 30th 

June. Paula will accept comments for inclusion until 28th June 2021.   Comments on the 

final draft will be accepted by 12th July 2021 for submission to Welsh Government by 

the closing deadline of 16th July. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 67



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held 

at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

 
 
 

 
 
3. To confirm the date of the next meeting as 20th October 2021  

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm  
 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the Annual Report 2020/21
	9 WASACRE Business
	WASACRE - Treasurer's Annual Report - 2020 - 2021
	2020-2021 Statement of Accounts

	12 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on:
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 23/06/2021 Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held 

at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 20th October, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

 
 
LA REPRESENTATIVES 
 
County Councillor P. Pavia (Chair) 
County Councillor T.Thomas, L.Brown and M. Powell 
 
FAITH REPRESENTATIVES 
 
Mrs S Cave 
Mrs S Gooding 
Mr A Szwagrzak 
Lt. N. Prior 
Mr. J. Greaves 
Mrs B. Quinlan 
 
TEACHER REPRESENTATIVES 
 
Mrs S. Hamar 
Mr. N. Jenkins 
 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Sharon Randall-Smith Head of Achievement and Attainment 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Georgie Bevan Principal Professional Learning Lead (STEM and Wider 

Curriculum) 
Hayley Jones Curriculum Partner (SACs and RVE) 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors   
 
 
1. Appointment of Vice Chair  

 
Mr. A Szwagrzak was appointed as Vice Chair. 
  
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were present. 
  
 
3. Membership Report  

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held 

at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 20th October, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

County Council representatives 1 Conservative vacancy 
1 Liberal Democrat vacancy 

Faith representatives 1 Church in Wales vacancy 

  1 Buddhist faith vacancy 

  1 Hindu faith vacancy 

  1 Jewish faith vacancy 

  1 Muslim faith vacancy 

  1 Sikh faith vacancy 

Teacher representatives 4 teacher vacancies 

Co-Opted vacancies 2 vacancies 

Total 14 vacancies 

  
Concerns were expressed at the number of vacancies on the SACRE, and the 
underrepresentation of different faith groups.   
  
      i.        The Chair agreed to follow up the County Council vacancies.   
     ii.        The temporary Church in Wales Diocesan Director is retiring.  Mrs. Quinlan agreed to 

follow up the resulting vacancy.  
    iii.        The Chair will work with Hayley Jones to make direct approaches to faith leaders locally 

and outside Monmouthshire to attempt to fill the vacancies.   
   iv.        A request has been received from Wales Humanists applying for membership of 

Committee A. The request was deferred, and the Chair will send a holding response 
whilst efforts are made to fill vacancies and pending advice on process to add to 
Committee A. Initial findings suggest that this would be a Council decision.   

     v.        SACRE should raise its profile and work in schools.  The EAS is working on this. 
   vi.        Under the terms of reference teacher representatives are appointed by professional 

associations.  It was questioned if this was the most effective way to appoint teacher 
representatives and if the terms of reference could be reviewed so that nominations can 
be made via Headteachers with possibly one designated place to represent professional 
associations.   

  vii.        Mrs Cave offered to contact the Interfaith Council regarding the faith vacancies.  
  
  
 
4. To confirm the Annual Report 2020/21  

 
The draft report was confirmed as presented subject to the following amendments: 

  
      i.        Revd Greaves to represent the Baptist Church not the Free Church Council. 
     ii.        An amendment was required to make clear that the letter from the Minister, received in 

May 2018, provided guidance to local authorities on discretion concerning 
representatives from organisations representing non–religious beliefs such as 
Humanists to sit on Committee A.  

  
 
5. To confirm the Annual Report 2020/21  

 
Hayley Jones RVE Adviser provided an update on the assessment adaptions published by the 
WJEC.  It was noted that  the GCSE adaptions are the same as last year.  For GCE A Level, 
there has been some streamlining in terms of teaching time/content due to the pressures arising 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held 

at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 20th October, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

from Covid 19 alongside retaining a balance so that assessment will enable access to further 
education. 

  
Qualifications Wales has announced some plans to prepare should Covid levels increase. The 
Minister for Education has also written a statement that pupils will have their qualifications 
awarded through a Centre Determined Grade (CDG). It was commented that there is need for 
caution as many children are in and out of school and that exams will be difficult this year. The 
changes were welcomed.  
  
 
6. Curriculum Wales Updates  

 
There is a national roll-out of modules for different phases of curriculum design to support senior 
leaders. The sessions were recorded and available to view for those who were unable to attend. 
The focus now is on the roll out of the Curriculum for Wales development programme for middle 
leadership that provides the opportunity to specialise in Areas of Learning Experience.   

  
Attendance has been very low due to the pressured circumstances and problems releasing staff 
to attend.  There has been a flexible approach to when and how sessions are provided to 
ensure access for as many staff as possible.  It was acknowledged that there is reliance on the 
goodwill of staff who are overwhelmed. 
  
An additional secondary design group has been set up to address that the focus has mainly 
been on primary sector; regional and national networks are the next step.   
  
The EAS has set up task and finish groups on various aspects but the availability of school staff 
to attend remains a difficulty.  
  
A Member asked whether the introduction could be postponed due to the pressures. It was 
confirmed that the introduction of the Curriculum for Wales has been put back a year for 
secondary schools but not for primary schools. It was questioned why there a distinction 
between secondary and primary. It was possibly due to the pressures related to CDGs.  The 
Chair will raise this point at a meeting of Cabinet Leads with the WLGA.  It was confirmed that 
trials of the curriculum are running this year with Y7 engaging in a joint AOLE Humanities 
project at King Henry VIII Comprehensive School.  It was agreed that a letter would be written 
by SACRE to the Minister (copying in EAS and SACRE Members) to apply pressure to extend 
the postponement to the primary phase.  
  
A Member asked how the draft RVE statutory guidance is progressing recalling that SACRE 
recommended that the legal elements should be statutory but the more subjective teaching 
elements should be non-statutory guidance. The current RE framework is non-statutory 
guidance.   
  
There has to be a SACRE agreed syllabus. WASACRE recently discussed if this could be less 
prescriptive to allow headteachers more discretion. There were concerns about SACREs not 
being properly consulted. 
  
It was explained that SACRES have termly updates containing e.g. RVE and any changes to 
collective worship. The new RVE guidance will have a significant impact on agreed syllabus.  
SACRE can adopt the guidance as its agreed syllabus, amend it or do own something different. 
No action can be taken until the final guidance is published. The next update is expected in 
December 2021. It was agreed to consider an additional meeting if this is the case.   
  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held 

at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 20th October, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

  
 
7. Agreed Syllabus Conference  

 
It was agreed to revisit this item at the March meeting when more information may be available. 
  
 
8. WASACRE Business  

 
i.          The notes and minutes from the WASACRE meeting held on 16/06/2021 were received. 
ii.          The Treasurer’s Report and Financial Statement were received. 
iii.         WASACRE Meeting 23 November 2021: Our representatives were agreed as County 

Councillor L. Brown, Mrs S. Gooding and Mrs B. Quinlan  
  
 
9. Holocaust Memorial Day  

 
Sharon Randall – Smith agreed to follow up arrangements to commemorate Holocaust 
Memorial Day. 
  
 
10. Any Other Business  

 
Members were informed that Monmouth Comprehensive School Sixth Form RE Conference is 
on 18th November 2021 with various workshops. Mrs S. Cave and Revd J. Greaves will be 
contributing to the event. 
  
 
11. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on:  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 19th May 2021 were confirmed as a true record. 

  

The minutes of the 23rd June 2021 were confirmed subject to the following typographical 

amendment to item 2: Must be clear on legal requirements particularly that religious traditions 
are mainly Christian and the other principle principal religions. Using the phrase “Range of 
religions” is incorrect as it only covers Christianity and principle principal religions in Wales. 
  
  
  
 
12. To note the date of the next meeting as 9 March 2022  

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.12 am  
 

 


